0il & Gas
Regulatory Authority
" Case No. OGRA- 6(2)-2(1)/2018-REVIEW

IN THE MATTER OF -

SUI SOUTHERN GAS COMPANY LIMITED
REVIEW AGAINST DETERMINATION OF MOTION FOR REVIEW OF
~ FINAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT, FY 2016-17

UNDER

OIL AND GAS REGULATORY AUTHORITY ;
ORDINANCE, 2002 AND
NATURAL GAS TARIFF RULES, 2002

DECISION.
ON

DECEMBER 24, 2018

Before = i a
"Ms. Uzma Adil Khan, Chairperson

Mr. Noorul Haque, Member (Finance)

Dr. Abdullah Malik, Member (Qil)

e %
o 22— ¥ ;

54-B, Fazlul Hag Road, Blue Area, lslamabad PABX: +92 51 9244090-98, Fax: +92 51 92u4310
+92 51 9244310 u..&.s +92 51 9244090-98; «.!3.! .sl.ﬁ‘s}l_...l L.,Ji,_.u d,,.,.;du....as 54-B

e i >

.

LA e e

asumseramsali . Ly vimwmcamew T RA



@

SECTIONS . - PAGE NO.

1. BACKGROUND....o.....c.oooococconterresesanss s ssmess et oeneeeseosseeseess e seoeseseos oo e oo eeeeeoeee
AUTHORITY'S jURISDICTION AND DETERMINATION PROCESS .......cccooemviniren 2
PROCEEDINGS %

DISCUSSION

-k Unaccounted for Gas (UFG\ 'Ireatment of prov:smnal UFG determmnhon in the light-of
OGRA's final UFG benchmark study N e el Aoy e St

DECIS:ON OF THE AUTHORIT}(“ S e =

i. Member (Gil): .. ............
H. CRaITPEISON.....oceooc v SR RN =)
ii.  Unaccounted for Gas - Impact of handling RING on UFG ..o 13
iti.  Financial Impact of Hon'ble Sindh High Court Judgment ...........cccco.u...... PR & 17
iv. SSGCL Share in ISGSL Expenses ... e L R, B = 19

v.  RLNG Transportation INCOME.......v ot esas e ersess e e ss v oesesse s,

!d

oW

vi. Late Payment Surcharge (LDS)..................... e Mo ol P T

Annexure

Annexure A: Dissenting Note of Mr. Noorul Haque Member Fmance in The Matter of

UFG Dxfferenuai Claims... 21
Annexure B: Final Revenue Requxrement 2016 17 v 23
Annexure C: List of Abbreviations... |
Annexure D: List of Documents ... ..

e

i
’

'

i
H
N
.
H
¥
i’
H
H
H
.
H
H
H
H




T R mr et

e AT T L I R R R G RS B G e
i
)
Review Against Authority's Determination of .wé

Motion for Review of Final Revenue Reguirentent of SSGCL Financial Year 2016-17

1. BACKGROUND

1.1

12

13.

1.4.

Sui Southern Gas Company Limited (the petitioner) is a public limited company,

-incorporated in Pakistan, and is listed on ‘Pakistan Stock Exchanges Ltd. The

petitioner is operating in the provinces of Sindh and Baluchistan under the license
granted by Oil & Gas Regulatory Authority. It is engaged in construction and
operation of gas transmission and distribution pipelines, sale of Natural Gas,
Liquefied Petroleum Gas (LPG), Air-Mix LPG, Gas Condensate, Natural Gas
Liquids (NGL) and manufacture and sale of gas meters. The petitioner is also
engaged in the business. of Re-gasified. Liquefied Natural Gas (RLNG) in

accordance with the decision of the Fedéraiu(_“;bvelnn;exlt (FG/GoP).

The petitioner had filed a petition on August.26, 2017 under Section 8(2) of the Oil
and Gas Regulatory Authority Ordinance, 2002 {the Ordinance) and Rule 4(3) of
the Natural Gas Tariff Rules. 2002 (NGT Rules). for determination of its Final
Reverue Requirement (FRR) for FY 20i6-17 (the said year) on the basis of the
accounts as initialed by its statutory auditors. The Authority, vide its decision
October 26, 2017 determined a shortfal] of Rs. 11,502 million and allowed an
increase of Rs. 31.25 per MMBTU in the avérage prescribed price w.e.f July 01,
2016. The above said increase also includes Rs. 18,359 million being recovery
arising out of the decision of hon’ble Sindh High Court {SHC) dated Novernber 25,

2016 in respect of revenue requirements for the periods FY 2010-11 to FY 2014-15.
The petitioner has submitted a motion for review on November 24, 2017 under
Rule 16 of NGT Rules, seeking average increase in prescribed price of Rs. 75.92 per

MMBTU (ie. Rs. 27,941 rhiilion) over and above the current average prescribed

price w.e.f july 01, 2016. The Authority, vide its decision May 10, 2018 determined

a shortfall of Rs. 2,566 million and allowed an increase of Rs. 6.97 per MMBTU in

the average prescribed price w.e.f July 01, 2016,

Being aggrieved by this determination, the petitioner has now submitted a review

petition against the Authority decision on motion for review on June 7, 2018 under-

Section 13 of the QOrdinance, secking average increase in prescribed price of Rs,
7219 per MMBTU (i.e. Rs. 26,570 million) over and above the current average

prescribed price w.e.fJuly 01, 2016, The petitioner has explained that review under

b




e AL A A AT A LR R T A

Review Against Authority’s Delerntination of

T L T/ R A ”J&f!’r‘r:/ R R SRR s

Motion for Review of Final Reveniie Reguiretment of SSGCL Financial Year 2016-17

15.

Section 13 of the Ordinance is being necessitated owing to the issuance of policy
guidelines by £conomic Coordination Committee (ECC) in réspect of treatment of
provisional UFG determination in the light of UFG benchmark study conducted

by OGRA, RLNG volumes handled and its impact on UFG and staggering of

financial impact of hon’ble SHC.

The petitioner filed its amended petition {the petition) on July 09, 2018, and

‘requested to allow Rs. 15 million being made as advance payment to Inter State

Gas Systems Pvt. Ltd. (ISGSL). The petition has-sought average increase in-

prescribed price of Rs. 72.23 per MMBTU (i.e. Rs. 26,586 million) over and above
the current average prescribed price w.e.f July 01, 2016.

. The petmonef has submitted the fchowmg comparative statement of cost of

SETVICE

Table1: Comparison of Cost of Service for FY 2016-17 per the petition with FRR

Rs. / MMBTU
L= FY 2016-17

L e DMFERR ‘The Petition

Uniits sold (BBTUY - 368,029 368,049
Cost of gas sold -390.80 | 350,80
UFG adjustment 2 e

Prior years adjustment in jine with retrospective
efiect of UFG study report upto 2015-16 s 30.59
UFG Determined on Volume Handled Basis (from
FY 2012-13-FY2016-17) . = = 1151
| Prior years impact on UFG disallowance due to '

change in GCV due to RLNG mix - e bOB) 198
Transmission and distribubon cost including Dther 50.97 5269 |
Depreciaion : 15.89 15.89
Return on net average operating fixed assets L 32.77 3277
Other operating income (34.29) _ (45.80)
Financial impact of SHC order - (49.88) {9.98)
Subsidy foi LPG Air-Mix Project - 1.25] 1.25
Cost of service / prescribed price 376.10 448,34
Current average prescribed price 376,10 376.10
Increase requested in average prescribed price = 72.23

2. AUTHORITY’S JURISDICTION AND DETERMINATION PROCESS

2.1.

The pe tmoner has mvoked tne jurisdiction of the Authonty under Sectxon 13 of the
Ordmance S chen 13 provi des the grounds on w‘u a review petition can be filed,

and is reproduced below:-

b

- eesimmmeeamERas e

PP PR S A
= " y



Motion for Review of Final Revenne Requirement of SSGCL Financial Year 2016-17

2.2,

“13. Review of Authority decision.- The Authority may review, fescind, change,
alter or vary any decision, or may rehear an application hefore deciding it in the
event of a change in circumstances or the discovery of evidence which, in the opinion

of the Authority, could not have reasonably been discovered at the time of the
decision, or (in the case of a relearing) at the time of the original hearing if
consideration of the change in circumstances or of the: new - evidence would
materially alter the decision.” -

The issues brought forward by the petitioners must necessarily be evaluated with
reference to the afore-said Section 13 of the Ordinance and meet at least one of the
two pre-conditions. given therein referring to change in circiimstances and new
admissible evidence for admission of the motion. Further, the Authority may refuse
leave for review if it considers that. the .review would not. materially alter the

impugned decision.

3. PROCEEDINGS

3.1.

3.2.

The Authority issued notice of hearing on July 16, 2018 to the petitioner.
Accordingly, the hearing was held on July 19, 2018 at Islamabad, where the
petih’onér's team, led by Mr. Aminr Rajpodt, Acting Managing Director along-with
legal counsel, who were given full opportunity to present the petition and the
merits of the case with the help of multi-media presehtation.

The petitioner has sought review of the Authority’s decision on the following

items:-
A. UFG
(i}  Treatment of provisicnal UFG determination in the light of OGRA’s

final UFG benchmark study

()  RLNG impact on UFG - swapping indigenous gas to SNGPL &
supplying RLNG to Karachi consumers through distribution network

B. Transmission & Distribution (T&D) Cost:

(iii)  Financial Impact of Hon’ble SHC Judgment
(iv)  SSGCL Share ir: ISGSL Expenses
(v) RLNG Transportation Income

b

R HIARS ﬁwmmmﬁmmwwﬁﬁw =
£
Ei‘a‘?’
g v
i3
d : o A 1H
Review Against Authority’s Determination of B

R T

«

e e e

e meescedmEm—. et abeaeae



e R e - CuAa Ry Tl i O

ol

{t@

Review Against Authority’s Determination of .
Motion for Review: of Final Revenuie Requirement of SSGCL Financial Year 2016-17

4. DISCUSSION

1. Unaccounted for Gas (UFG}) - Treatment of provisional UFG determination in
the light of OGRA’s final UFG benchmark study -

4.1. The petitioner filed a review against determination of motion for review of FRR for
the said year. The petitioner informed the Authority that the Ministry of Energy,
Petroleum Division, vide its letter No DGO (AC)-5(26)/16-17 dated May 31, 2018,
had informed that the ECC of the Cabinet, in its meeting held on May 17, 2018 and
vide case number ECC-45/10/2018 dated May 17, 2018, had approved the
summary of the policy guidelines under section 21 of the Ordinance, extract of

which is as under: -

Quote:
“10. Petroleum Division is of the cousidered view that the very purpose of the
UFG Study is not only to provide realistic UFG benchmark linked with
efficiency but it also has to address the ‘adjustments/provisicnal
determinations of UFG disallowances which were to be reconciled and
adjusted subsequently, The Authority (OGRA) from FY-2012-13 onwards had
provisionally allowed volumes in the_ light of policy guidelines to be
reconciled with the results of UFG study since no independent expert opinion
was available as required by law. Accm"dingly, this Division proposes that
'OGRA may reconcile and finalize/adjust the provisional UEG benchmarks set
from FYs 2012-13 to 2016-17 in pending / next determinations of revenue
T requirements of the Sui companies in line with the recommendations of the
UFG Study i.c. the benclunark set ie. 7.6% (fixed banchmark of 5% UFG plus
256% }or'I‘ocnl--cqnditions)“so as to ensure that the gas companies continie to
- remain financially viable and sustainable.”

Unquote

4.2. The petitioner stated that it would like to draw the attention of the Authority
towards recent Supreme Court's decision in Suo Moto case No. 1 of 2073 and Civil

Misc. Applications No. 66, 2041 and 3168 of 2016 and 7462 and 7463 of 2017 and

LKV -(\;}%”/ W — ﬂb

e

v

o

NAmmmeemNy s as gL e

"
TLitiatttemsnMascemaacmnty m g 4

ootz



Review Against Authority’s Determination of

OB S R Y . . & w

.8
Y
[4

i

Motion for Reviers of Final Revenue Requirement of S5GCL Financial Year 2016-17

4.6.

Civil Petition No. 1395 of 2015, in which the Apex court has categorically stated the -

fo,_l]ov“virig in Para;Z of the judgment: -

”T!wbméhage of section 21 of ‘the Ordinance is very clear in that the Federal
Govermment can issue guidelines and there is no check on the power of the Federal
Guovernment to that effect. It is also absolutely clear that OGRA, in terms of such
guidelines, has to perform its functions, however tﬁe only condition is that the
guidelines should not be inconsistent with the provisions of OGRA. If that being so,

OGRA shall comply with the same.”

The Authority has been requested, vide the aforesaid review petition, to allow
Rs, 11,257 million being the excess amount deducted on account of UFG adjustment
for the period from FY 2012-13 to FY-2016-17 in line with the above referred ECC
guidelines.

The Authority conducied the hearing in the matter on July 19, 2018 and also
considered the stance of petitioner in the preceding paragraphs. The Authority
observes that it had fixed the UFG Benchmark as 4.5 % for financial years from FY
2012-13 to FY 2016-17 in 1ine_wit>l1 tl‘x}e_i Lic‘énce.‘Condition No. 21 of the licensee 'vand>
the same was neither provisional nor linked with the UFG Study.

The Ali.thority, in its decisions in resf)ec_t'of FRRs for FYs from 2012-13 to the said
year, allowed certain volumes in r'e-spect of Law and Order Affected Areas and the
Non Consumers ijrov_isionall}; as per the then poli;:y guidéiines of the ECC of the
Cabinet and stated that they shall be reconciled with the results of the UFG Study
and any variation(s) shall be adjusted accordingly.

It is also mentioned that as per 'c:iause 2{a) of the Contract and Para-2 of the TORs,
the Consultant i.c. M/ 5. KPMG was required to determine UFG benchmarks for
next five years (considering the base year as FY 2016-17) and develop a formula for

the period thereafter. Moreover, the Consultant was required to review and

provide comments on the Benchmark given by the Authority for FY 20i2-13 to FY.

2015-16. In this régard, the comments of the consultant on benchmarks given by the -

Authority for FY 2012-13 to FY 2015-16 are reproduced below: -




Bo Nl AT Al ¥

3

-
Review Against Authority’s Determination of Sﬁ.ﬁ}
_ Motion for Review of F mal Reves ue Requirement of SSGCL Financial Year 2016-17

47.

48

w

=y

“For prior years, the Authority may issue directives to close the
provisional FRRs as evaluating Sui Companies’ performance ‘against
the proposed KMIs for those periods may not be practicable. FRR for
FY 2017 may also be evaluated based on prevailing criteria due Lo the

above mentioned reason.”

In the light thereof, the Authonty in its decisions for FRR for the said year for the
petitioner concluded and finalized the FRRs for FY 2012-13, 2013-14, 2014-15, 2015-
16-and 2016-17 on the same basis as was done provxsxonally and decided that the

FRRs stand settled as the KMI5 cannot be applied retrospectively.

The Authority, vide its letter No. OGRA-9 (156)/2018 dated- March 13, 2018,
furrished its views/ comments to DG (Gas)'s Office, Ministry of Energy which
were reflected in the  Authority’s” determifiation for FRR for the said year as
mentioned at para 4.7 above.

It is mentioned that the Authority considered it appropriate to seek clarification
from the GoP regarding the above policy guidelines to best protect the interest of
all the stakeholders in accordance with the law. Moreover, the Khyber
Pakhtunkhwa Ol and Gas Company Limited, through a letter dated 30-07-2018,
also~ called upon OGRA to ensure compliance with Article 154 of the Constitution
of Pakistan that requires formulation of policies with respect to matters in Part-1 of

the Federal Legislative List by the Council of Common Interests ((.(.I)

. The case was referred to the GoP ude OGRA s letter dated August 03, 018 also _

stating therein that mineral oil and natural gas as well as all regulatory authonhes
established under a Federal law are subject areas containéd in Part-Il of the Federal”
gegls]ah"e List and that it mav kindly be clarified that whether the abave referred
pohcy guldelmes have been approved by the approprla*e/ L(‘IﬂDPtent forum as per
Arhv:le 154 of the Constlfutlcm of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan, or othexwme,
enabling OGRA to proceed further as per law. The distinction between policy and
a factual determination may also be kept in view.

In vesponse thereto, Director Technical, DG (Gas)'s office, Ministry of Energy, vide
its Jetter No. DGO (AC)-5(235)/ 15-16-Pt-11I dated August 29, 2018, stated that he
has been dﬁested to refer to OGRA’s letter No. OGRA-9(487)/2018 dated 3.08.2018

il

O A O TR B0 v

[ 5 M. SRy e £




@

B O o O BB

Review Against Authority's Determination of S?xg

Motion for Repiew of Final Revere Requirepuent of SSGCL Fineicial Yenr 2016-17

4.13.

4.14.

on the above subject and to clarify that matter of issuance of policy guidelines to
OGRA from time to time'is in vogue since establishment of OGRA under the
Ordinance. The policy guidelines are issued to OGRA pursnant to Section 21 of the

Ordinance which explicitly empowers the FG to issue guidelines to the Authority

on matters of policy not inconsistent with the provisions of OGRA Ordinance or
the rules made there-under and that Section 2(xxvi) of the Ordinance defines * policy.
guidelines’ as policies of the FG covering or related to any or all the regulated
activities which are issued in writing pursuance to a decision of the Cabinet of the

FG or any committee thereof. =

It has also been stated that “Supreme Court. of Pakistan Court vide its decision
dated 18.08.2016 in Cases C.A No. 1428 to 1436 has laid down the definition of
‘Federal Government’ as collective entity described as the Cabinet consisting of the
Prime Minister and Federal Ministers and that foregoing in view, the requirement
of Section 21 of the Ordinance is duly met with respect to issuance of policy
guidelines with the approval of ECC of the Cabinet (Cdmmittee of the Cabinet) or
the Federal Cabinet. Thus OGRA should decide the matters while remainin g within
the ambit of its Ordinance, 2002 unless and until the same is amended by the

Pérliament.

Ithas further been stated that the Hon'ble Supreme Court of Pakistan, in its decision
in Suo Moto Case No. 1 / 2013 dated 26.06.2018 while referring the Section 21 of
the OGRA Ordinance, 2002 decided as under: - : -

“The Language of Section 21 of the Ordinance is very clear in that ihe Fedesal
 Govermment can issue guidelines and there is no check on the power of ihe
Federal Government to that effect. It-is also absolutely clear that OGRA, in-
terms of such guidelines, has to petform its function; however, the only
condition is that the guidelines should 1ot be in consistent with the provisions
of OGRA. If that being so, OGRA shail comply with the same.”~ =~ .~

In addition lo other points. the Director states that the aforesaid decision impiies
that OGRA has to comply with the policy guidelines of the FG with the condition
that guideiiix'eé- aré nof inconsistent with the provisions of the Ordinance. Lastly, it
has been stated that Council of Common Interests (CCI), in its 34 meeting held on

-24.11.2017, considered the Summary submitted-by IPC Division and agreed that

o (;< h/ o

e R

PR

O SR

mtemamEmm—m—— e et



Review Aguinst Anthority's Determination of o,
Motron for Reznnu of Fuml Rmcnue Requirement of SSGCL Financial Year 2016-17

.without reopening the past decisions of ECC, Ministry of Erergy would initiate a
Summary on oil, gas and power sectors to delineate ‘day to day’ and ‘policy

matters’ of these sectors. The matter will be further processed after formation /

constitution of CCI by the FG.

DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY

i Member (Oil): &1

4.15. Member (Oil) stated that OEé?A‘s bjective is to safeguard the interest of all
- : g""‘u (3
stakeholders includin: u-nl#-)cat.-:a&e OGRA has certain powers but we need

= 7 toremain within the ambit of Policy Guidelines/Ordinance/ Laws. He epx’m‘a—d't;‘-xat

- this UFG study should have been conducted earlier to set a benchmark instead of
allowing it on provisional basis. In his point of view, this point should be clear in
the future study and that the process of conducting that study should be started at
least 02 years earlier i.e, in year 2019. Member (Oil) decided to allow the company
the differential on account of Law & Crder / Theft as demanded against partial’
allowance by OGRA for FY 2012-13 to FY 2016-17. However, Member (Oil) noted
that in the case of SSGCL the distribution of dividends during stay period should

not have been offered and funds should have been kept aside until final decision-/

poiicy had been put in place.

ii. Chairperson
4.16. Chairperson stated that OGRA had submitted detailed comments on the summary
submitted to ECC on which pom.v gu:delmes thl‘ .respect to treatment of
provisional UFG determination in the light of OGRA's final UFG study have been
. issued. ECC despite considering the OGRA's- comments “has given the pohcy
guidelines, !n her viewpoint, 5% patt of the decision of ECC was not in question as
the benchmark of 4.5% was imposed earlier and was not the subject of review. She
stated that r\.,C pom} gu‘dehne stl_p;lla_tcfs two Londzhons one relates to the base
berichmark and the second t('; .thc variable co mponent, O(“RA in "RR decisions
pertaining to previous year clearly m aintained iis stance 15 ha=e benchmark figure

of 4:5% how ever as regardc Law & Order > I'tht allowances it links the same with
RN =

e "
%\ -Q.-/f"_’ o . :

AN e e

T A R . .

Sadmmmn oy L

SmmSAAt e e

TS

——pe

LIRATAITR L - L e



7

L

i

Review Against Authority’s Determination of

B

Review of Finel Revenue Reguirement of SSGCL Fingucinl Year 2016-17

finalization of the UFG study for FY 2012-13 to 2016-17. At the time of finalization
of the FFRs for previous years and based on the UFG étudy the Authority had taken
a conscious decision in the light of the UFG study which stipulated “For prior years,
the Authority may issue directives to close the provisional FRRs as. evaluating Sui
Companies’ performance agninst the proposed KMls for those periods may not he
practicable. FRR for FY 2017 may also be evaluated based on prevailing criteria due to the
above-mentioned reasohs." In the Authority’s view the Consultant’s report advised
this measure. Later on, when the company filed reviews against this decision of
 OGRA and stressed on the fact that the Consuitant's report does not bear the words
“as is” hence OGRA can review its earlier decision in the light of this in terpretation.
However, OGRA maintained its stance and the mattér w—as submit'ted to ECCrof the
Federal Government. The ECC considered the summary and approved - the
Petroleum Division’s view contained in Para-10 of the summary as policy

guidelines which stipulated:

“Petroleum Division is of the considered view that the very purpese of the UFG
Study is not only to provide realistic UFG benchmark hnked witih efficiency but it
also has to address the adjustments/provisional determinations of UFG
disallowances which were to be reconciled and adjusied subsequently. The
Authority (OGRA) from FY 2012-13 oumwards had provisionally allowed volumes
in the light of policy guidelines to bé reconciled with the results of UFG study since
ne independent expert opinion was avaiiabie as required by law. Ac Lordmgh/, this
Division proposes that OGRA muay reconcile and finalize/adjust the provisional
UFG  benchmarks sets from. FYs 2012-13..to 2016-17 in pending/next
determinations of revenue requirenents of the Sui -Companies in line with the
recormmendations of the UFG Study ie. the” benchmark set-ie.- 7.6% (fived-
-benchmark of 5% plus UFG plus 2.6% for local conditions) so as to ensure that the

- gas-companies continue to remain financially viable and sustainabie.”

417. Chairperson stated that in her view, the policy guideline has two parts, one relates

to realistic UFG benchmark, the second relates to adjustments of provxsmnal
detenmnahons of UFG alfowances.. The fixed benrhmark of 4.5% has never been
provisional and under the provisions of OGRA - Ordinance, the right of

determmatlon of various constituent elements of the tariff and UFG allowance isto

R\ o : .,
. S 2 i

(Crr T Y O LR

LA WM s ssmnaa s L we emamey

= =

mmainme e

R



&

Review Agrinst Authority's Determinition of .
Motion for Revicw of Final Revenue Requirement of SSGCL Financial Year 2016-17

4.18.

4.19.

be done by the Authority as also opined by OGRA's legal expert. However, OGRA
had allowed UFG, on account of Law & Order / Theft, on the basis of certain
percentages for various years against the recommend;tio;ls of the ECC and these
were linked to the finality of the UFG study. Since both interpretations of the UFG
study on treatment of variable factors bE);OI\d éontrol have been examined by the
ECC, and the fact that Honourable Supreme Court of Pakistan, in the Suo Mot
Case No. 1/2013 dated 26.06.2018, while referring the Section 21 of the OGRA

Ordinance decided as follows: -

-“The language of Section 21 of the Ordinance is very clear in that the Federal
Government cjm issue guidelines amd there is no.check on the power of the Federal
Government to that effect: It is also absolutely clear that OGRA, in terms of such
guidelines, has to perform ils functions, however, the only condition is that the
guidelings should not be inconsistent ztﬁt;z the provisions of OGRA. If that being =0,
OGRA shall comply with the same. Disposed of accordingly.”

Therefore, Chairperson concedes to the policy guideline issued by ECC even after
considering OGRA’s comments thereon that the allowance on account of Law &
Order/ Theft should be the same as recommended by the ECC for FY 2012-13 to FY
2016-17. This is based on the fact that the highest forum of the Country ie. the
Honourable Supreme Court of Pakistan has upheld the supremacy of the policy
guidelines therefore OGRA is bound to comply with the same barring any

inconsistency with OGRA Ordinance.

The Chairperson also placed on record her views regarding the financial viability
and sustainabiliiy of the gas companies. She stated that in case of SNGPL there is
no issue of not remaining a going concern. However, in_case of SSGC, the
company’s equity sﬁall be wiped out due to thgimpact of vacation of the stay order
earlier Sbtained by. the. Eompany .against OGRA’s determination of revenue
requirement. Since the cbmpany was already recognizing the impact on this

account and albeit its equity had mainly eroded due to wrong decisions taken by

the Board of Directors in dxstnbutmg chvxdends out of their reserves whilst the case

was squudlce, the Company was air eady pemmed on this account. if at this stage

SSGC[ 5 equity is eroded and it fails to remain a going concern, its consumers will

mam!y suffer as it is a pubiic utility company, furthermore the Government would -

,_,\“‘“* . )
o A e W, "



Reuiew Against Authorily’s Determinntion of K
-Motion for Review of Final Revenue Requirement of SSGCL Financial Year 2016-17

4.20.

4.21,

have to provide a subsidy to it since being a public utility company it cannot be
shutdown. The subsidy so provided will be bome by the people of Pakistan in the
form of additional taxes and even those who are not the company’s consumers shall
have to bear the additional burden which is not an equitable and judicious decision.
She stated that the per MMBTU impact on price will be minimal in case of SNGPL
whose amount is only Rs. 1,112 million whereas in case of SSGC the same may form
part of GDS and hence not passed on to consumers. The Chairperson stated that
hence she supports the proposal of allowing a maximum of sui companies claim on
account of Law & Order/ Theft for FY 2012-13 to FY 2016-17 as per their claim.
However, this may be allowed in the Revenue Requirement for FY 2016-17 but its
recovery, if any, should bc_staggered from consumers in the proceeding five year-
as this is based on the previous five yearsi.e. FY 201213 to FY 2016-17. She stressed
that by taking this decision, she is also protecting OGRA's reputation as a judicious

and fair Regulator.

Keeping in view the above, the Authority decided, in majority, that variable
allowance Oj upto 2.6 % (subject to maximum of Sui Corpanies Clain) and its
adjustment is allowed in line with the ECC’s decision and in light of the decision
of the Supreme Court relating to po licy guidelines, however, no dividends should
be pﬁid to shareholders till rec;overy of the loss stngé&éd in forthcoming years. in

order to build their equit'y.

Moreover, the basic UFG benchmark shall iemain at 4.5 % which has never been
provisioual from FY 2012-13 to FY 2016-17. The FRRs for the said period had also
been finalized on the same basis. The differential "of the variable allowance of
2.6% on account of clained by the petitioner and allowed by re gulatorg, is given

below: - ‘wf

B




B ]

St AL

G B D s e sl

IR,

K Ko

{
i Reviw Against Authority’s Determtination of b
Il Motion for Review of Final Reverne Requirement of SSGCL Fiiiancial -Yenr 2016.17
i
: Table 2: Differential of the Variable Allowance of 2.6 %
i
FY. Claimed Allowed Gas Claimed | Allowed | (%)of | UFG Volume UKG | Volume WACOG Financial
Volume (Law|Volume (Law |Availablefor| (%) {%) .| UFG" [abready allowed) Allowance al | Differential | (Rs/MMCF) | Impact (Rs.
1 | &Ordevand |& Order & Non|  sale already | MMCE(A) |7.1% MMCF(B)| (B-A) MMCF in Million}
| Non Consumers|  Consumers - Allowed
202-13 8337 6,572 4183% 19 157 6.07 25400 27,065 1765 32252 b
2013-14 14,053 6819 422735 26 161 | bl 5542 364 {12 - 35113 £465
W15 12 7":: 6,876 433,798 294 159 609 26,397 30,800 403 i 35237 1,55‘
516 | 9157 6960 | 68299 | 1% | 149 | 5% | BB | 3020 197 31507 92 ]
617 | B | 7006 36309 | 27 | ibl | 6l | %649 W0y | o 1008 139
- 2 - MMCH 16,880 _ 5,668
Table 3: UFG Sheet- = :
. MMCF
Particulars The Petition 'D':;e::::::;y
ros8 Purchases 438,389 438,389
Gas Consumed Internally - metered 1,482 1482
(Inc.)/ Dec. Gas in pipeline 367 367
i Luss due o sabomge activity / rupmires ; nometered 33 31
. J s - Sub-total 1,580. 1880
Available for Sale {A) 436,509 436,509
Gas Sales 362,313 362,313
Additiona) Gas Delivered to SNGPL under SWAP
= arrangement, on account of BTU Egaiva Ience, as pm GcP 5844 5,844
decisjon : : i -
Add: Unbilled pilfered voluine in law & order affected 1,896 1,896
areas r
Add: Pilfered volume detected against nun-consumers 5110 5,110
Add: Gas Shrinkage at LPG/NGL Plant (JJVL) 3,274 3,274
x Add: Gas Shrinkage at Condensate (LHF) 62 .62
Total Gas Sales {B) = 378499 378,499
Gas Unaccounted For (A-B) 58,010 58.010
Gas Unaccounted For (%) "13.29 13.29
Benchmark 4.5% 19,643 19,643
Disallowed Volume AR 367 38.367
UFG Allowance / Adjustment from FY 2012-13 to FY 2016-17 = R 2
UFG Target {Fixed) from FY 2012-13 to FY'2016-17 (In 50 £.50
%age) : O S < o
Local conditon/ \rarlable ailowance from FY 2012- l% to 26 235
. 2 FY 2016-17 as per UFG Study (In %age) i g
UFG Benchmark from FY 2012-13 to F" 2016-17 (In %age) 76 6.85
Average UFG Allowance in %age already allowed from FY 6.07
2012-13 to FY 2016-17 ) =
Adjustment / Differential of UFG allowed from FY 2012-13 8.8
to FY 2016-17 (In %age) - = s i
U Adjustment / Differential of UFG ﬁllnwed fromFY 2012-13 | -- 16.880
to FY 2016-17 {In MMCF) e

; . @‘-
Cases Nt ¢ / U(
“z‘ 7;"’*

“subject to maximunm of the cluim in the head of Law and Order amd Non-Consumer

e e

A retcnamman E L T MV S



R A e Torsnsss | W SR

W B

e

Review Against Authority’s Determination of _ gg
Motion for Review of Final Revenue Requiremeni of $SGCL Financial Year 2016-17 :

4.22. In view of above, the Authority allows Rs. 5,668 nillion (16,880 MMCF as

A e 4 e et T

appearing in Tnble no. 2 and 3) as part of revenue requirement for the said year. The
Authority further decides to charge entire allowance in the same financial year

owing to the cushion available in the current prescribed price vis-d-vis sale price

of gas.

ii. Unaccounted for Gas ~ Impact of handling RLNG on UFG

4.23. The petitioner has claimed an amount of Rs. 4,238 million (12,616 MMCEF) for FY
2014-15 to the said-year against “handling of RLNG in its distribution network at
Karachi”. The pet;'tion"ar has stated as under:
4.23.1. The pricing of RLNG is governed under ECC’s decision-dated 14 June,
2016 whereby the costs as well as revenue of RI NG related gas have been
Ring Fenced. The said ECC decision interalia allowed distribution losses
to be determined and charged at actual to RLNG consumers. The pricing
model adopted by the ECC vide above referred decision did not address
the situation of swap arrangement belween the companies, wherein
additional UFG losses are being suffered by SSGCL in its distribution
system due to physically handling the RLNG.

4.23.2 Subse_qixeﬁt]y, the ECC of the Cabinet vide its recent decision dated 11t
May, 2018 partially modified its earlier decision dated 14-06-2018 by
allowing SSGCL to calculate UFG based on RLNG Volume handling basis
(vo]ﬁinetrié basis) and claim the same as distribution loss in the sale price
of RLNG.

4.24. The Authority observes that, as informed by Director (Technical), Directorate
General of Gas, Petroleum Division, Ministry of Energy, vide its letter No.
DGO(AC)-5(235)/15-16-Pt dated 25th May, 2018; ECC of the Cabinet in its meeting
held on 11.05.2018 while considering a summary submitted. by the Petroleum
Division on the subject Case No. ECC-37/09/2018 dated 1 1.05.2018 éppro\;ed the

proposals contained in para 7(i), (ii) & (iii) of the suinmary with the direction that



ey

TR A

Review Against Auﬂmnty s Determination oj ' A
- Motion for Review of Einal Revenue Requeirepunt of SSGCL Financial Year 2016 17 - >

proposal in para 7(i} & (ii) shall be effective retrospectively from 1% March, 2015.

Para-7(i) of the Summary is reproduced as under:

“M/s SSGC may be allowed UFG based on RLNG handlmg basis-
{volumetric basis} in the Sale Price of RLNG in the form of dlstrlbutmn loss
due to swapping arrangements and consumption of RLNG in its franchise
area in partial modification of Para-3(viii) of the Summary approved by ECC
vide ECC-72/12/2016 dated 14.06.2016 as under: '

e e e s

o
=

“Distribution loss to be determined and charged at actual ivichuding the losses due

Lo swapping arrangements and consumption of RLNG in SSGC franchise-

areq (determinied on vohane handied basis ie. njetered system oas in and

metered gas out). The said loss for the. customers located on high pressure
transmission lines as well as those custoniers who are willing to lay their dedicated
line from SMS/TBS at their own cost shall also be detenuined and charged at actual.
Howewer, for other custoners on distribution lines an achual average LIFG for the

last financial year will be taken in delermination.”

The ECC also decided that OGRA can come back to the Government in case it has

any reservations about the implementation of the decision taken.

4.25. The Authority observes that the concerned departments of FG had not forwarded

the draft summary to OGRA before placing the same before ECC and the above

noted policy guidelines have been issued without taking comments of OGRA on

the summary. Furthermore, the Authority presumably feels that the ECC was not

guided on technical aspect of the issue through proper facts, as illustrated below: -

4.25.1. The method used by the petitioner for ascertammg the impact of Ieakage

Toss etc. due to RLNG is not supported by any scmnhﬂc study. The Lonr-pany

moight have carried out a mmpanbve study to detenn.111e=/quanhfy the

impact of GCV and low specific gravity on leakage loss, measurement errors

and othef LIFG csntn“u'.mb facto*‘s on accoum of both the gnses i.e. System

“Gas.and RLNG, havmg dxffermu specific gravities and GCV. Moreover, the

issue, if it exists, may be prevalent to specific areas ONLY whereas in other

franchise areas of the petitioner, in which only the system gas is being used,

S, = :
i, = 5

A A e .

PRl cle UL |

A dmdama—————



=i
Review Against Authority's Determination of ‘ @
Motiou for Review of Final Revenue Requiretiwnt of SSGCL Financinl Year 2016-17

a different trend in UFG/Gas loss might have been established by the

company through an independent study.

4.25.2.The Authority notes that as per the petitioner “under the swap arrangement,
SSGCL has to consume high BTU RLNG in its distribution system, while swapping -

its low BTU indigenous gas to SNGPL. Due to handling of the RLNG, which has
high BTU and low specific gravity, SSGCL had experienced more UFG in its RLNG
consuming area i.c. Karachi.' In this regard, the Authority-has noticed that
RLNG supplies to SNGPL through swapping arrangement were started
during last quarter of FY 2014-15 which kept on increasing in the succeeding
years. The comparative analysis of UFG trend of-the petitioner for the last

couple of years is as below:

Tabie 4 : Comparative Analysis of UFG Trend of the Petitioner

B A B A e

RLNG
Volume |UF( of Karachi Region| Company wide UFG as
i Period handizd by where RLNC was Deternsied by the Analysis
SSCCL (in | distributed by SSGCL Authority
MMTFD) _
(in MMCR) | (in %age} | (In MMCF) | (in %age)
I befor
July. 2033 to Jure, 2614 0 29323 9.72 55,417 13.82 Slernrgvas S0l
S o e injection of RLNG
July, 2014 to February, 2015 0 Decrease th Company wide
= 29,229 9,75 $9,063 13.62 UFG of 0.2% as compared
March, 2015 o June._ZUi: 200 - to FY 201314
July, 2015 to February, 2016 200 Decrease i company wide
31,889 eRaie] £4,281 1373 UFG of 0.09% as comparod
March, 2016 to June, 2016 400 g t3 FY 201314
July, 2015 to January, 2017 400 Dexrease in company wide
29,512 9.94 58,010 13.29 UFG of 0.53% as cumpared
- T ied . L
\fehruary, 2017 to june, 2017 600 to FY 2013-14

4.25.3.The Authority observes that UFG of the petitioner before the injection of
- RLNG was 13.82% and after-the injection of RLNG Volumes of upto 200

MMCFD, 400 MMCFD and 600 MMCFD it was 13.:62%; 13.73% and 13.29%
respectively which means that UFG of the compe;ny has slightly decreased
after the injection of RLNG in petitioner’s system which is contrary to the
stance of the company that its UFG has increased due to RLNG swapping .
arrangements. Furthermare, if the petitioner’s claim is translated into %age
terms, the allowance in UFG as per the said policy guidelines comes out to
be 0.46% for FY 2014-15; 2.25% for FY 2015-16 and 3.79% for FY 2016-17. The

- L /

g/ — \
Z 18- W

o




Review Against Auﬂmnty s Deterntination of Woat
Motion for Review of Finel Revenue Requiirement of SSGCL Financial Year 2()15 7

Authority is of the view that if the handling of RLNG had any negative
impact on UFG of SSGCL, its UFG for FYs 2014-15, 2015-16 and 2016-17
should have an increase of 0.46%, 2.25% and 3.79% respect-iv ely viz-a-viz the

UFG of FY 2013-14 (when the m]edmn of RLNG was Nil), however this is

not the case.

4.254. As far as UFG of Karachi Region is concerned it has been observed that it
has no direct relationship with the injection of RLNG because when RLNG

was zero the UFG of Karachi Region was 9.72%, when injection of RLNG’

was'in the rarige of 0-200 MMCFD the UFG was 9.75%, when RLNG was in
the range of 200-400 MMCFD the UFG was 10.50% but when the RLNG was
in the range of 400-600 MMCFD the UFG was 9.94% which means that

' m;echon of RLNG has no diréct nexus with the variation of UFG in Karachi
Region.

4.26. As regards the treatment of RLNG as “Gas Handled” by the company for UFG
calculation purposes, the Authority notes that under the swapping arrangement
the petitioner had been distributing RLNG to its consumers while trans; porting /
swapping an equivalent volume of indigenous gas to SNGPL under Third Party
Access Arrangement. -In- this case; one volume (ie. RLNG) was being
consumed/ distributed and other volume (i.e. indigenous gas equivalent in volume

to RLNG) was beihg transported/swapped to SNGPL under GTA for which the

petitioner is entitled to claim transportation charges as well as the transmission- - —

loss, if any, under respective GTA.
4.27. Since the financial impact of distribution loss, as claimed by the petitioner in

pursuance of the said policy guideliries, was required to be passed on to the RLNG

consumers on SNGPL network, thereforc, SNGPL. was also asked t6 firnish jts’

- comments on technical and financial aspect of additional UFG/gas loss due to
handling of High BTU & Low Specific gravity RLNG as compared to indigenous
gas. In response thereto, SNGPL vide its letter dated Septem bor 05 2018 stated that
“RLNG consumers are already in lmgﬂxon w.rt. the RLNG prices and SNGPL is
of the view that increase in RLNG prices will make RLNG non-compeiitive,
therefore, increase in RLNG prices due to the above may also. result in further

litigation from RLNG consumers.” Furthermore, in various discussions held with

T

e L T e




§

fo

;.m.

Revieto Against Authority’s Determination of .

T I

Moation.for Review of Final Revenue Repuirement of SSGCL- Finpiicinl Year 2016-17

4.29.

430,

ii.

4.31.

SNGPL on the issue, SNGPL supported the observations as noted at ‘para 4.25
above, nevertheless, they were of the view that since RLNG was being consumed
both in SNGPL's and SSGC’s network so the decision applicable on petitioner's

motion for review of FRR may be replicated in case of SNGPL. -

. Nevertheless, if financial gain as per the said policy guidelines is provided to the

petitioner, this will set a precedent for all the transporters (including SNGPL) under
Third Party Access Regime, for handling of RLNG in future. Moreover, such a

provision may create complications in future for gas transmissicri and distribution

. companies’ since the heating value of indigenous gas purchased from the

- producers/ different well heads may not be the same viz-a-viz the gas delivered by

gas distribution companies to their consumers.

Keeping in view the observations/findings noted at paras 4.25 to 4.28 above, the
petitioner’s stance regarding additicnal UFG loss due to handling of RLNG volume
is found techricaily unjustifiable. The Authority based on technical analysis
regarding additional UFG loss due to handling of RLNG wvolume does not agree
with the petitioner's stance, therefore disallows the claim of Rs 4238 million
(12,616 MMCF) to be added to revenue requirement. Moreover, the dedicated
pipeline to transport RLNG from terminals to SNGPL network is now operational
w.e.f FY 2018-19, therefore, the issue of handling of RLNG {(of SNGPL) by SSGCL

in its distribution systemn and its impact on UFG, if any, does no longer prevail. -

However, as stipulated in the said Policy Guidelines at para 2 of M/o Energy’s
letter dated 25-05-2018, the matter may, if required, again be referred by the
Ministry of Energy (Petroleum Division) to the Govermment based on the facts as

per the OGRA’s determination.

Financial Impact of Hon'ble Sindh High Court Judgment

The petitioner has submitted that ECC of the Cabinet, while considering the serious
financial crunch of the petitioner, in its meeting held on May :17, 2018 has directed
Securities and 'ExchangécéﬁmIiésibﬁ of Pél&sfaﬁ —(SECP}tQaHow staggéring ﬂf the
remaining financial impact i.e. Rs. 18 billion arising out of the decision of Hon'ble

SHC over-a period of five financial years effective from FY-2016-17 and onwards.

v ;

e
17- W

e &




Py
i

Review Against Authority’s Determination-of

e
e
ot

Motion for Review of Final Revenue Reguirement of SSGCL Financial Year 2016-17

4.32.

4.34.

4.35,

4.36.

The decision was made to save the equity of the petitioner besides ensuring the
status of the Comp’any as a “going concern”. “

Accordingly, the petitioner approached SECP for impléméntaﬁon of above said
ECC déci’sion. .‘I'ﬁ‘vr:ésponse thereon, SECP has clarified that the preparation of
financial statements with appropriate disclosures, giving true and fair view of the
state of affairs of the company; in terins of Section 223 and 225 of the Companies
Act, 2017 is the responsibility of the Board of Directors and management of the
Company. In-view of the same, the above said treatment, in the light of ECC
decision, does not require departure from International Financial Reporting

Standargs and therefore, does not fall. within the jurisdiction of SECP.

- Accordingly, the petitioner, in the light of decision of the Federal Cabinet and SECP

clarification, has requested the Authority to inciude the revenue requirement for
the said year by Rs. 3,672 million and requested to stagger remaining balance
adjustment of Rs. 14,687 million over next four financial years effective from FY
2017-18 to FY 2020-21.

The Authority notes with concern that the petitioner, as per international best

practices and accounting standards, did not create contingent lability in respect of

sub-judice matters contended by it in the Hon'ble SHC, and distributed dividends

out of the profits for such financial years. Howevér,“upon the decision of the

Hon'ble SHC, the financial impact of said contended itéms had to be reversed in
two years per the request of the petitioner. The same was allowed by the SECP,
being competent Authority.

The Authority observes that the current predicament of the petitioner finds itself
i.e erosion of equity due to adjustment of financial impact due to its own making,
and Board of Directors had to be cognizant whilst taking decisions pertaining to
distribution of profits. -

Therefore, the Authority, considering periiission granted by the compeient

‘authority, endorses staggering of the remaining financial impact i.e. Rs. 18 billion
over a period of five proceeding years iv.e.fFY 2016-17. A ceordingly; the Authoriy,

hereby recovers Rs. 3,672 million fromrthe;peti»tioner by reducing the final revenue

requirement/prescribed-prices for the said year, as determined through this Order.
OB ¥
AT - 18-

§| 321



et T i CH e N L W

Review Against Authority's Determination of oo
Motion for Review of Final Revenue Requirement of SSGCL Fmaag_z,a_{ Year 2016-17 o

The Authority further directs the petitioner to vigilantly review its dividend
payout policy for future years till such time the above adjustment impact is

dispelled.

iv. SSGCL Share in ISGSL Expenses

4.37. The petitioner has submitted that it had paid Rs. 15 million to ISGSL as an advance
payment during the said year before the decision of the ECC in respect of financing

e arrangement of ISGSL.

4.38. The Authority notes that ECC of the Cabinet in its meeting held on December 15,
2016 has decided that all project activities of ISGSL shall be funded by M/s
Government Holding Pvt. Ltd (GHPL), being 100% subsidiary company. The
Authority further notes that the petitioner has paid Rs. 15 million in first quarter of
the said year. In view of the smne, the Authority, in the light of existing scenario
where all future funding of ISGSL's projects shall be made by Mys GHPL, decides
to allow Rs. 15 million, being final payment iit respect of ISGSL through revenue

requirgmient determination,

v. RLNG Transportation Income

4.39. The pgfitioper has offered Rs. 8,384 million as RLNG transportation income as
against the earlier determination of Rs. 4,261 million for the said year. The
petiticner has explained that it has claimed dxstrxbu tion !os:, at an.tuax mc!udmg the
iosses due to swapping arrangements and Lonsumpnon of RLNG in Ir anchise area
in the light of decision of ECC in its mee tmg held on May 11, 2018. Accordingly, an
equal amount in respect of UFG has been offered as an income as part of revenue
req_ﬁizéhéutfor the_ said year. The pé_tiﬁone_r has further submitted that the same
shall be recovered as part of RLNG price ‘thrc-ugh'sé‘rﬁng_u P deferral account by

= OGRA. ‘

.- 440. The Authority notes that the ;_‘)etitioger__hadr offered additional transportation

7 mcame based on its ciaim of additional UFG allowance due to swapping of system
gas with RLNG in its francluse area. The Authonty has considered the issue in

detailed in paras 4 29 and 4.30 above and has not acceded to petitioner’s request.




4

@

Review Against-Authority’s Determination of ) @
Motion for Review of Final Revenue Reguzreme it of SSGCL Finarcial Year 2016- 1 7

441. In view of above, the Authority excludes Rs. 4,238 million Sfront revenue

requirement for the said year, and maintains its earlier decision o this account:

vi. Late Payment Surcharge (LPS)

4.42. The Authority notes that the petitioner has not offered Rs. 888 million reported on
account of interest income from Sui-Northern Gas Company Ltd. (SNGPL) as
operating income for the said year. The Authority is of the firm view that any LPS
expense or income booked by the petitioner relating to regulated activity shall be

charged / offered as part of revenue requirement.

443. In view of above, the Authority includes Rs. 888 million as operating income for

the said year.

4.44. In view of the foregeing, the instant petmqn is ereby disposed q,r
\\
\‘I:"-. .«?c & to LK zjgj
Hmm,épi‘ﬁ_

iA=L

Dr. Abdullah Maiik, -~ Noorul Haqifé 2l
Member (Oil) Member (Finance)
At P2
“Uzma Adil Khan,
(Chairperson)

) - \h
Islamabad, December 24, 2018 _ w\\'

— ISTRAR
B Oil &7 Gas Regulatory Auth

Islamabad

Crity

AR RN A S L b L man

¥
=}
H
H
H
H
’
H

R I

R R A

4 %
LS Rl T P PR

ameae .. e

1



P

C

Review Against Authority’s Determination of onat,
Motion for Review of Final Revenue Requirentent of SSGCL Financial Year 2016-17

Annexure-A

DISSENTING NOTE OF MR. NOORUL HAQUE MEMBER FINANCE IN THE
MATTER OF UFG - DIFFERENTIAL CLAIMS ;

1. L, respectfully, diffe,'rvwith the decision of the Authority, to the extent of paras 4.15
to 4.22 in the matter of UFG differential claim on retrospective basis for the period FY ;20127
13 to FY 2016-17, and has been of the view to maintain earlier decisions of the Authority

taken in motions for reviews, keeping in view the following basis;

i After the UFG study was finalized by the Authority, the petitioner had filed
motions for review for FY 2012-13 to FY 2016-17. The Authority has heard the said -
motions, applied its mind, and accordingly decided the matter.-It is now the re- -
determination/ re-opening of the same having no additional evidence, reasons or
logic.

ii.  The policy guideline state 2.6% UFG allowance as per UFG report, however, 2.6%
aliowance has not been recommended in the UFG report pertaining to past FRRs,
thus the basis of policy guideline are not realistic.

i.  During the discussion on the agenda, the T echnical Committee almost
unanimously recommended to uphold earlier decisions that were based on the
recommendation of UFG consultant, whick states that “the Authority may issue
directives to close the provisional FRRs as evaluating Sui. Companies’
performance against the proposed KMIs for those Periods may nol be practicable.
FRR for 2017 may also be evaluated based on prevailing criteria due to the above
mentioned reason.” :

iv.  The UFG consultant has even recommended that FRR for FY 2017 may also be
evaluated based on prevailing criteria due to the above mentioned reason, which
'mean that he recommended to use the prevailing criteria for past years also.

v.  The opmmn of ou.r.leg.al department and cur legal advisor Mr. Salman Akram
Raja was sought on the policy guideline and the opinion of the legal advisoris -
summarized as under;

“The key issue remains the scope of policy guidelines and the independence of the
regulatory potwer vested int the Autherity on the other hand. The distinction between
the policy and determination of the facts remain of critical fimportance. The Federnl

“Government may not deternine and dictate the facts to be taken into account by the
Authority in the discharge of its function.”

It is clear that the * Determination” is independently OGRA domain andis -
a technical job. Accordingly, the instant UFG treatment has to be decided by
it under the Ordinance.




Review Agrinst Authority’s Determination of oA
Motion for Review of Final Revenve Requirement of SSGCL Financinl Year 2016-17

vi.

vil.

“Application of equal (2.6%) allowance for companies having different amount of

claims has no rationale, whereas in earlier decisions of the Authority uniform
treatment has been applied to both companies, by allowing uniform percentage
of claims companies for Law and order and non-consumer-

If the Companies financial health is adversely impacted, it is due to its own
inefficiencies. It is not the fault of the consumers. OGRA allows reasonable return
in each.financial year which has to be earned by companies as per license
condition 5.2 of the licenses granted to both Sui Companies. The OGRA'’s stance
has already been upheld by Hon'ble Lahore High Court as well as Hon'ble Sindh
High Court. The decision of the Authority must be based on principle, efficient
regulatory practice and not on the profitability of licensees. If the profitability is
based, it contradicts the Authority own efficiency benchmarks as well as regulator
role for the protection of consumer interest, Moreover it is to state that SNGPL in
FY 2016/17 has reported profits after tax of Rs. 8.6 Billion on equity of 10.5 Billion
(90% return on equity) and has paid dividends of 60% in that year. The loss of
SSGC during FY 2016-17 is due to its own reason, as it has not created liability for
court case and in the past had declared profits and dividends based on court stay
orders and this burden may not be passed to consumers.

~\"""," 2 1-’_,."'/—___. »
’ ) L -

=




_JRLNKG mix
- Tmnsmms_nﬁ and dist T
= f-nan_;i;l—! ll:;;-’;lq,‘l on acount of SHC cmhvr T
Gas. mte.m!iy LOHSL .-
| | Depreciation sBas | . . 5,538
= Gilser charges including WPPF . 2,969 {517} 2,452
NS Total Operating Exp "B _ 168,363 {10.349) 138,019
C"| Operating profit (A«D) - (13,083) 6,994 16,089)]
Return required on net operating fixed assots: 4 i
Net aperating fixed assets a1 heginning 61.947 = 51,947
Neat operating fixed assets a: ending n 93,488 - R3.486
g — . 1%sam - 155433
Average net asscis (1) 77,736 - ‘77,_71__ﬁ_~
e s ProRcTaomiat bagionlng, | . T NEL D Lo e mep e e g
Net LPG air mix project asset at ending ; 799 - 79U
= — = = 1,661 N I.é@}‘
Average net asseis (1) - 830 - 830
Net EEYPL asser at beginning 1,081 - 1081
Net EETPL asset at ending 1.053 S 1,053
i e I =, ase— SR | gl S e o 2AM
Average net assets (1) i - 1,067 | - 1,067
Deferred credit at beginning - Aa-secs related to WNatural Gas Arhvny . 5,034 =—}, 5,033
Ceferred credil at ending - Assets reiated 1o Natural Cas Ac vty = 3700 | T T o
= 2 T e L L = 27z
Average net dsfened credirt (v} 4,871 - 4,871
D" Averoge (I-11-TH-IV) - 70.948 - 70,948 |
YE" 17'% retwrn required g : 12,061 = 12,661
"E° Shertfall / (Surplus) in return requlred {E-C) {ias Operations) - 25184 (6.994) 18,350 |
iGE Additivnal revenuw req for Air-Mix LPG Projecis 461 - 461
Totel Shortfall /{Surplug) Ha(F+G) 25,604 {6,994) 18,610 |
InvADacr.) i average prescribed price cifective (Ks. / MMUBTU) w.eg July 01,
21716 - 69.57 __{79.00) 3054
Shlmfah velated iv prios years (1) - - £ X - ’ v 982 - SR2
_}Ml Shortfail in Revenus Requirement y—uun TEE m 26,586 (6298 1ysez
acADevr.} in averagn prvurnbed pvlve effective (Rs./ MM!H‘U) w.a £ tuly 03,
2016 72.23 {1.9.00) 53.23
Final revenue requi {B+E+G+T) 181.867, 110,344} 171,522
Averapge FPrescribed Price (Rs. per MMBTU) £ 248.34 {19.00) 429.33
,-—‘—‘—\‘. =
! L z I
: Koo G
IV W .
-23- ) = .
{
preoTICIED TRUE COPY

PR IR

Review Agninst Authority's Determination of

<
R

st

iy
%

{

Motion for Revieww of Final Revenne Requirement of SSGCL Finaucial Year 2016-17

B: Final Revenue Requirement for FY 2016-17

Annexure-B

Re. fae l-\iiih'ou

Particalars The Peudtion The Adjustment ?hﬂpe:':“::::‘:y
(.as_sahs volume -MMCI B .. ) L - 352,313
_BHTU —— 368.049 - - 368,049

“A’INet Operating Revenues =
Net subes at Cusrent proscrited price 138,424 - 138.424
I Meler reitals == 735 - 735

Amortlzation of deferred credit <

| Late paymem surdmrge

Meier manufacturing plant

RLNG Transporialion Income
OHier operating income

_| Lotel Operating Revenue "A"

" op Leg3: Operating Expenses iy -
| | Costol gas o e 145,834 |
UFG Adjustment 5 - 281 ) - 12.28 Ly,

Prior years adjistment in hne wnh rﬂrcspe\uue etfect ni UG sludy report
_jupta 2015- 10 e

UG Dnlvrmmni on Volume Handled Basis (hcm FY 2012- tJ—l‘Y"OI& ~17)

| Prior years impact on UFG disalicnancy due 16 o han;-l nGCVatew |

L2570

e S48

(5:589)

G v e




e ST Al I 3 .. B T JtY 3 e e

e
1.

@

&

Review Against Authority's Determination of ]
Motion for Review of Final Revenue Requiremment of SSGCL Financial Year 2016-17

C: List of Abbreviations Annexure-C
DERR Determination of Estimated Revenue Requirement
ECC Economic Coordination Committee
EG Federal Government |
FRR i Final Revenue Requirement
Gor Government of Pakistan
LPG Liquified Petroleum Gas
LPS - ‘Late Payment Surcharge =i
LNG Liquified Natural Gas
MMBTU Million Metric British Thermal Unit -
MCE Ministry of Energy
NGL Natural Gas Liquids
NGT Natural Gas Tariff Rules
OGRA Qil and Gas Regulatory Authority
RLNG _| Re-Gasified Liquefied Natural Gas »
55GCL Sui Southern Gas Company Limited 5
UFG. . Un-accounted for Gas - ; X
KPMG Klyaveld Peat Maewick Goodrdeler
KM!I Key Monritoring Indicator
DG Director General - Sillet
CClI __| Council of Common Interests
GCv Gross Calorific Value
BTU British Thermal Unit
MMCED Million Cubic Feet Daily
GTA Gas Transportation Agreement
SNGPL - Sui Northern Gas Pipeline Limitéd

-28-



4y
Review Against Authority’s Determination of i&i'ég
Motion for Review of Final Revenug Requirement of SSGCI. Financiui Yenr 2076-17
D: List of Documents Referred in the Order Annexure-D
1 Review Petition of SSGCL against Decision of the Authority FRR FY 2016-17,
2 OGRA Ord ina-.n_ce, ﬁODZ
3. Natural Gas Tariff Rules (NGTR) 2002
4. Decision of FRR for FY 2016-17
3. Decision dated 26.10.2017 on FRR for FY 2016-17
6. Decision dated 10.05.2018 on MFRR for FY 2016-17
7 Decision of Economic Coordination Committee (ECC) dated 15.12.2016 in respect of
ISGSL funding of the project
8. Decision of Economic Coordmatlon Committee dated 17.05.2018 w.r.t _staggering of ~
accumulated losses of SSGCL ‘owing to Court Decision in the matter of OGRA
Deter-mnahons Al R
9. Decision of ECC dated May 17, 2018 on Policy Guidelines with respect to treatment if
Provincial UFG determinations in the light of OGRA's Fina! UFG Stud y in the revenue
requirement of Gas Utility Companies.
10. Decision of ECC dated May 11, 2018 on Policy G-udelmeu: with respect to Sale Price of
RLNG.
11.  Ministry of 'Energy, GoP's letter dated 29 August, 2018 on (i) policy Guidelines with -

respect to Sale Price of RLNG (ii) Policy Guidelines with respect to Treatment if
Provisional UFG determination in the light of OGRA’s Final UFG Study.

>

-25-

e



